  [AP2061AEC]
MS1603-E-00 - 1 - 2014/01
1. Genaral Description
The AP2061 is a white LED driver IC for camera flash applications of portable equipment. The device
integrates a current mode synchronous boost DC-DC converter and maximum 2A current sources. The internal
boost DC-DC converter integrates a switching FET and synchronous rectifier, and supports a small size
multilayer inductor with 4MHz switching frequency. The internal current sources allow for grounded cathode
connections for easier heat dissipation and simple LED arrangement. The AP2061 includes eight protections

MS1603-E-00 - 4 - 2014/01
5. Pin Configurations and Functions
■ Ordering Guide
AP2061AEC          Ta = -30 to 85°C          16-pin CSP
■ Pin Configurations
16-pin CSP  (1.56mm x 1.56mm, 0.4mm pitch)
A B C
3
4
1
2
Top View
D
NTC
SDA
SCL
VIN
TORCH
TXON
STROBE
VSS
LED2
VOUT
SW
PGND
LED1
VOUT
SW
PGND
■ Function
No. Pin Name I/O Function
C3, D3 VOUT O Voltage Output
C2, D2 SW I Connect this pin to a coil.
A1 VIN I Connect this pin to a battery.
C1, D1 PGND - Power Ground
B1 VSS - Analog Ground
D4 LED1 O LED Connect1                                 (This pin should be open when unused)
C4 LED2 O LED Connect2                                 (This pin should be open when unused)
A4 NTC O
LED Temperature Detection Pin           (connect to NTC thermistor)
      (This pin should be connected to ground when unused)
B3 TXON I
Synchronization Input Pin for RF Transmission Signal
      (This pin should be connected to ground when unused)
      Pull-down resistor= 300kΩ @ typ
A2 SCL I I
2
C Clock Input Pin
A3 SDA I/O I
2
C Data Input/output Pin
B2 STROBE I
Flashing Control Signal Input Pin
      (This pin should be connected to ground when unused)
      Pull-down resistor= 300kΩ @ typ
B4 TORCH I
Torching Control Signal Input Pin
      (This pin should be connected to ground when unused)
      Pull-down resistor= 300kΩ @ typ
Note 1. Both VOUT pins (No. C3 and D3) must be connected together.
Note 2. Both SW pins (No. C2 and D2) must be connected together.
  [AP2061AEC]
MS1603-E-00 - 5 - 2014/01
6. Absolute Maximum Ratings
(PGND=VSS=0V; (Note 3))
Parameter Symbol min max Unit
Input Voltage VIN pin (Vbatt) VIN -0.3 6.5 V
Input Voltage SW pin VIN -0.3 6.5 V
TXON, STROBE, SCL, SDA, TORCH pins VMAX -0.3
VIN+0.3
(Note 4)
V
LED Total Current ILED - 2 A